
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

November 16, 2023

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference 
(TOR) for PR No. HO-MRM24-002 Ref. No. SVP231108-RGQ0372fSVP21 and submit the same in 
a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services 
Division (BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 28 November 2023.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A”). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached ADDITIONAL TOR 

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only); 
n PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at renzcru2.naDocor@Qmail.com

Very truly yours,

ATTY. ME^Hc(Sp. RIDULME 

Chairman, Bids and awards Committee

W
BACON6 PIUPIHAS

NATiONAL POWER CORPORATION

O
CERTIFICATION

BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Dilrman
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468
Website: www.nanonnr nnv nh INTERNAIIONAI

ISO TO01.J01S

mailto:renzcru2.naDocor@Qmail.com
http://www.nanonnr


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works: PRNO.HO-MRM24-002/REF NO. SVP231108-RGQQ372fSVP2^

FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF
CNC H'ITDRAULIC PRESS BRAKE

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)
1 SUPPLY OF LABOR MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT for the 

maintenance of CNC Hydraulic Press Brake 1 LOT

SUPPLY OF PARTS

a ALL NEW SERVO DRIVE AND MOTOR 1 SET 198,000.00
b BACK GAUGE TIMING LEFT 2 PCS 19,000.00

SUPP LY OF LABOR/INSTALLATION

a COMPLETE WITH TESTING AND FULL OPERATION 
MACHINE RESTORATION 33,000.00

TOTAL 250,000.00
Notes:

• Warranty: Shall be at least six (6) Months
• Please see attached Technical Specification.
• Mode of Award: Lot Award. However, Bid Price offer should not exceed ABC per 

item.
• Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/include in their own Bid Proposal 

the requirements in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of 
Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Delivery Period
- Price Validity 
• Delivery Point
- Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 250.000.00
2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Sixty (60) calendar days upon receipt of the Purchase 
Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at MRMD, Brgy. Bull, Muntinlupa City.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page I of 4



' TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-MRM24-002 / FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR THE 
MAINTENANCE OF CNC HYDRAULIC PRESS BRAKE

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accented 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Vaiidity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Resoonsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

AFG-LOG-004.A0I 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-MRM24-002/FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR THE 
MAINTENANCE OF CNC HYDRAULIC PRESS BRAKE

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (i.e. 
Manufacturer’s Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative 
amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the 
procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

remaining spaces are intentionaiiy left blank ■

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No, 0 
Page 3 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-MRM24-002 / FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR THE 
MAINTENANCE OF CNC HYDRAULIC PRESS BRAKE

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-MRM24-002. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description;

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name. 

Contact Details

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004. AO 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 4



Attachment Document

PR No.
End-user 
Estimated ABC 
Mode of Procurement

Work Description

HO-MRM24-002 
MFD-MRMD, Muntinlupa City 
P 250,000.00
Alternative mode of procurement - 
(NP- small value procurement)

: Supply of labor and material for the 
repair of Press Brake Machine, 
Model # MB8300T x 400

Technical Specification

Supply of labor, materials (parts, tools, equipment and consumable) for the 
repair and replacement, testing and full operational capacity of Hydraulic Press Brake, 
Full CNC synchronized press brake with 3-axis features, including laser safety guard 
re-alignment.

Supply of Parts

a. ) All new servo drive and motor. 1set - P 198,000.000
b. ) Back gauge timing left-P 19,000.00

Supply of Labor/Installation

a.) Complete with testing and full operation machine restoration - P 33,000.00

Delivery Period: Sixty (60) calendar days 
Warranty Period: Six (6) months, parts and labor



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[thin be submitted wlUt the Bid]

REPUBUC OF THE PHILIPPINES) ,
CITY/MUNICIPALITY OF_____ )S.S.

AFFIDAVIT
AfnKm«W Sn VllTlf90’ {Cifl Statu8I' INaMtyl. and residing at [Address of 
Afflanq. after having been duly sworn in accordance with law, do hereby'cteposeand state

i. [Selaei one, del&lo the clfwrj

orJdM wnfore.J I am the duly authorized and designated representative of [Name of Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder];

& {SgfQct one. defele Ihe other]

of 0Wner 50'° proprietor, or authorized representative^ BWderl'1 ha'[f.fu^-P0Wer and authority to do. execute and perform anv and

c^°Pl!rat'V0' or Joint vonluw:] I am granted full power and S!|hjISri!?£le5!^ute and P^rm any and aV acts necessary to^rtlclpate submit the

Boart/^ar?Lp^es^f“J»-JrtfA“

3- gfa^rta-Ww] 19 ml thcklisWd- or banod ten, bWdlngiy Iho’Govommont 0( the 

pnBUmhihtilS?1” nrfnti*yillt dyfint^ and prov,de^ >Pr IP thf Untform GuMfl[[ngw

5- trrisrns sn% or 1,5 <i“,> auihotod
6. ISefoct one, delete (be restj



WoiWt^ Group, and me BAG Secretariat, the head of the Project Management Office or
UBer unft'a™ project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the mini

aviiaegroe;

cw- cMpefrtAre;;None of the officers and members of/Warns of Bidder} Is
mJr? m?#i^rOC12in9 En,ity' mBmb®re of the BWs and Awards CommUtee
(MC), me Tercel WorkIng.,Group, and me BAG Secretariat, the head of the Protect

^ ”!,S1"ta"ISby“nM,’9U,ni,y °r

of ihQ 'ttrectors, and controlling
b re,ated 10 the H®ad of the Procuring Entity, members 

sLS^fS 1h« lh® Technlcal WoiWng Group, and the BAG
Se^riat, the 1^ of the Project Management Office or the end-user unit, and the 
project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to me mird cMI degree;

7. [Name ofBkIderJ compiles with existing labor laws and standards; and

a /Wam^ 0/ eA^f:ell3n?V^re ofr^!]d hafl undortaken the responsibilities as a Bidder In 
compliance with the PhlUppIre-Bldding Documents, which Inctudes:

a. ^refuliy examining all of the Bidding Documents;
b’ c!Sad9tn9 8,1 COndIUon5',oca, or 0,h<!nwf8&- affectirjg me Implementation of the 

C- estfmate of ,fie fectnihw available and needed for me contract to be bfd, if

d‘ 0r SeCUlIn9 SuPp,emBrrtaI/B,d Bu!teVn(s) issued for the [Name of the

9- dlroctly or indtrecUy, any commission, amoiml. fen,
or any Toim or consideration, pecuniary or otherwise, to any person or official DarcnnrMi 
or representative of the government In relation to any procurement project or a'cSvity.

~rf"- ^ —>

— — "■ 9f cwfd-nw 'wpugli mi..r>nmnriallno

,8TVlC8*- to.of the ouhite jrihl

IN WITNESS VWCTEOF. I have hereunto set my hand mis' day of 
__-— rhilipplnes. “• ■' 20,_at

[Insert NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

[Insert signatory's legal capacity]
Affiant

[Jurafl
Format shall be based on the latest Rules on Nolanal Practice)


